

19-576-cv

To Be Argued By:
Michael K. Skold
Assistant Attorney General

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
NAACP CONNECTICUT STATE CONFERENCE, JUSTIN FARMER, GERMANO
KIMBRO, CONLEY MONK, JR., GARRY MONK, and DIONE ZACKERY,**
Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

DENISE MERRIL AND DANIEL MALLOY,
Defendant-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS
DENISE MERRIL AND DANIEL MALLOY**

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Michael K. Skold
Maura Murphy Osborne
Assistant Attorneys General
55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Ph: (860) 808-5020
Fax: (860) 808-5334
Email: Michael.Skold@ct.gov
Email: Maura.Murphyosborne@ct.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. BACKGROUND..... 4

 B. THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. *EVENWEL* EXPRESSLY APPROVED CONNECTICUT’S APPROACH AS BEING CONSISTENT WITH THE “THEORY OF THE CONSTITUTION” 14

 II. THE FEDERAL COURTS HAVE NO CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO OVERRULE THE LEGISLATURE’S CHOICE ABOUT HOW TO COUNT PRISONERS IN THE POPULATION BASE, ESPECIALLY FOR THE REASONS THAT PLAINTIFFS SUGGEST 19

 A. *Burns* And Its Progeny Prohibit The Federal Courts From Interfering With The Legislature’s Non-Discriminatory Choice About How To Count Prisoners In The Population base 20

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Standard Conflicts With *Evenwel* And *Burns*, And Is Entirely Unworkable..... 26

1. <i>Plaintiffs’ “Effective Representation” Standard Conflicts With The Theory Of The Constitution Identified In Evenwel</i>	27
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Standard Is Unworkable And Requires Exactly The Kind Of Political Judgments About The Nature Of Representation That Burns And Its Progeny Prohibit</i>	31
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Or Argue That The Legislature Acted With A Discriminatory Intent	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	45
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Perez, 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) passim

Brown v. Thomson, 462 U.S. 835 (1983)..... 20, 23, 39, 42

Burns v. Richardson, 384 U.S. 73 (1966)..... passim

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) 17

Chen v. Houston, 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 21

Daly v. Hunt, 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) 21

Davidson v. City of Cranston, 837 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 2016) passim

Evenwel v. Abbott, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) passim

Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973) passim

Grove v. Emison, 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 20

Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n, 136 S. Ct. 1301
(2016) 5, 39

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., 411 F.3d 367
(2d Cir. 2005)..... 13

In re Deposit Ins. Agency, 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007)..... v, 13

Mahan v. Howell, 410 U.S. 315 (1973). 5

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 20

Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 39, 40

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S.
139 (1993) v, 9

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 39

Reynolds v. Barrett, 685 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 40

S. New England Tel. Co. v. Glob. NAPs Inc., 624 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2010) 13

Shelton v. Hughes, 578 F. App'x 53 (2d Cir. 2014) v, 13

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 17

Wright v. North Carolina, 787 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2015) 41

Yong Chul Son v. Chu Cha Lee, 559 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2014) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 v

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... v

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4)..... v

28 U.S.C. § 1357 v

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-14 9, 36, 37
